They do not believe any 3rd party could acquire in the short term their 41%
interest in ClearPay at significantly greater value given it would require the
consent of ISXFEU.

Director’s state they do not have the funds to devote further resources to
ClearPay to bring it to fruition, given other operating losses.

A members’ voluntary administration of ClearPay is unlikely to achieve a better
result.

Securityholders are urged to carefully read the Independent Expert’s Report to understand the scope of the report, the

methodology of the analysis and the sources of information and assumptions made to arrive at their conclusions.

7.9 Control

There are no NSX shares to be issued as part of the disposal and therefore there is no change of control or dilution of

Securityholders.  Therefore, change of control considerations are not applicable for Resolution 6.

NSX Limited - Notice of Annual General Meeting 2024

Page 28 of 57

7.10 Impact on Balance Sheet if Resolution 6 is approved.

   Cash in
Sell

ClearPay
Settle

Liability

   Consolidated

  2024
Adjustment

1
Adjustment

2
Adjustment

3
Proforma

   $ $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

 2,061,675 260,183 500,000 -500,000 2,321,858

Trade and other
receivables

  134,416   134,416

Financial assets  366,221   366,221

Other current assets   602,230   602,230

Total current
assets

 3,164,542 260,183 500,000 -500,000 3,424,725

Non-current
assets

Property, plant and
equipment

 68   68

Right-of-use assets   985,831   985,831

Intangibles  164,681   164,681

Total non-current
assets

  1,150,580   1,150,580

Total assets  4,315,122 260,183 500,000 -500,000 4,575,305

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

  1,008,063   1,008,063

Convertible note
payable

 519,726   -519,726 0

Lease liabilities   631,580   631,580

Employee benefits  238,106   238,106

Share cancellation
funds payable

  1,939,817   1,939,817

Additional $2.2
Funds

   260,183   260,183

Contract liabilities  236,569   236,569

Total current
liabilities

  4,573,861 260,183 0 -519,726 4,314,318

Non-current
liabilities

Lease liabilities   518,097   518,097

Employee benefits  17,796   17,796

Contract liabilities   111,598   111,598

Total non-current
liabilities

 647,491 0 0 0 647,491

Total liabilities   5,221,352 260,183 0 -519,726 4,961,809

Net
(liabilities)/assets

 -906,230 0 500,000 19,726 -386,504

Equity

Issued capital  65,846,978   65,846,978

Reserves   501,713   501,713

Accumulated losses  -67,254,920 0 500,000 19,726
-

66,735,194

Total equity   -906,229 0 500,000 19,726 -386,503

Adjustment 1: The second Convertible Note increased the Share Cancellation Funds Payable by 260,183 which are the costs

of the cancellation.  Cash entry received and a liability raised for the funds.

Adjustment 2: Impact of the funds received from sale of ClearPay if Resolution 6 is approved.

NSX Limited - Notice of Annual General Meeting 2024

Page 29 of 57

Adjustment 3: Impact of the settlement of loan with ISXFEU.

Net equity increases from -$906,229 to -$386,503.  The balance sheet is audited as at 30 June 2024 financial statements

released to ASX with unaudited adjustments applied to derive a proforma balance sheet showing the expected impacts if only

[…]

redeploy the fixed assets of the
entity; .

ISXFEU have not stated any other intention to the Company.

(vi) Any intention of the acquirer to
significantly change the financial or
dividend policies of the entity.

No change to financial policies.  NSX follows the appropriate Australian
accounting standards.  The Company has not paid dividends so there cannot be
any change to dividend policy.

(d) Interests of director’s in the acquisition

Other than the fact that they are directors of the Company, the directors do not have any interests and there are no relevant

agreements in the acquisition.

As at the date of this notice, there is no person that is intended to become a Director of the Company as a result of this

transaction.

(e) Effect of Resolution 7 on Capital Structure and Control

Capital Structure

The Company currently has the following securities/instruments on issue:

Instrument Amount on issue

Fully Paid Ordinary Securities 457,780,971

Partly Paid Shares paid to 1 cent 1,500,000

Options expiring 3 Jan 2027 exercise price 6.75 cents 7,500,000

Employee Performance Rights 2,190,196

NSX Limited - Notice of Annual General Meeting 2024

Page 38 of 57

Control

The effect of Resolution 7 is that ISXFEU will increase its equity interest in NSX as highlighted below4:

Top 10 Securityholders Associated
with

Shares

#’000

% of
Issued
Capital

Pre-
resolution

7

Total
new

shares

Shares if
resolution

is
approved

#’000

% of
Issued
Capital

post
Resolution

7

ISX Financial EU Plc and associates ISXFEU 138,915 30.345 +88,000 226,915 41.5

FinTech HQ Pty Ltd and associates  92,013 20.100 - 92,013 16.8

United Capitals Limited  21,949 4.8 - 21,949 4.0

Wellpoint Inc Limited  19,849 4.3 - 19,849 3.6

HSBC Custodian Nominees (Australia)
Limited

 16,459 3.6 - 16,459 3.0

Mr Weigou Shen  14,000 3.0 - 14,000 2.6

USB Nominees Pty Ltd  13,998 3.0 - 13,998 2.6

Exchange Technology Investments Pty
Ltd

 10,410 2.3 - 10,410 1.9

Cross-Strait Common Development
Fund Co Limited

 10,212 2.2 - 10,212 1.9

Australian Mining Group Ltd  7,433 1.6 - 7,433 1.4

Total Top 10  345,238 75.2 - 345,238 79.2

All Other Shareholders  114,043 24.8 - 114,043 20.8

Total Ordinary Shares  459,281 100.0 88,000 547,281 100.0

Notes on the above table are:

• Pre-Resolution amounts are stated following the cancellation of the Shares previously issued to ISXFEU earlier in

2024.

• Post Resolution 7, ISXFEU will receive 88.0m Shares.

• If Resolution 7 is passed, ISXFEU will increase its interest in the Company from ~30% to ~42% (rounded).

• Therefore all Shareholders (other than ISXFEU) will have the interests diluted from ~70% to ~59% (rounded).

Outside the Top 10, all Other non-associated shareholders will be collectively diluted from ~25% to ~21%.

• Disregarded 7.5m options and 8.2m performance rights as those entitlements continue to exist regardless of whether

the Resolutions are passed or not.

Despite an absence of intention on the part of ISXFEU to make changes to the Company's board, it is apparent that an

increase in its shareholding of the magnitude set out above would increase its power to do so.

4 Source: Boardroom report dated 2 September 2024 and Moore analysis.

NSX Limited - Notice of Annual General Meeting 2024

Page 39 of 57

(f) Effect of the approval of resolution 7 on the Proforma balance sheet

   Cash in Settle Liability

   Consolidated

  2024 Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 Proforma

   $ $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

 2,061,675 260,183  2,321,858

Trade and other
receivables

  134,416   134,416

Financial assets  366,221   366,221

Other current assets   602,230   602,230

Total current assets  3,164,542 260,183 0 3,424,725

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

 68   68

Right-of-use assets   985,831   985,831

Intangibles  164,681   164,681

Total non-current
assets

  1,150,580   1,150,580

Total assets  4,315,122 260,183 0 4,575,305

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

  1,008,063   1,008,063

Convertible note
payable

 519,726   519,726

Lease liabilities   631,580   631,580

Employee benefits  238,106   238,106

Share cancellation
funds payable

  1,939,817   -1,939,817 0

Additional $2.2 Funds   260,183 -260,183 0

Contract liabilities  236,569   236,569

Total current liabilities   4,573,861 260,183 -2,200,000 2,634,044

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities   518,097   518,097

Employee benefits  17,796   17,796

Contract liabilities   111,598   111,598

Total non-current
liabilities

 647,491 0 0 647,491

Total liabilities   5,221,352 260,183 -2,200,000 3,281,535

Net (liabilities)/assets  -906,230 0 2,200,000 1,293,770

Equity

Issued capital  65,846,978  2,200,000 68,046,978

Reserves   501,713   501,713

Accumulated losses  -67,254,920 0  -
67,254,920

Total equity   -906,229 0 2,200,000 1,293,771

Adjustment 1: The second Convertible Note increased the Share Cancellation Funds Payable by 260,183 which are the costs

of the cancellation.  Cash entry received and a liability raised for the funds.

Adjustment 2: Impact of the settlement of loan with ISXFEU.

NSX Limited - Notice of Annual General Meeting 2024

Page 40 of 57

Net equity increases from -$906,229 to +1,293,771.  The balance sheet is audited as at 30 June 2024 financial statements

released to ASX with unaudited adjustments applied to derive a proforma balance sheet showing the expected impacts if only

Resolution 7 is approved.

Impact if Resolutions 6 and 7 are both approved.

Net equity increases from -$906,229 to +1,813,497.  The balance sheet is audited as at 30 June 2024 financial statements

released to ASX with unaudited adjustments applied to derive a proforma balance sheet showing the expected impacts if both

Resolutions 6 and 7 are approved.

   Cash in
Settle

Liability
Sell

ClearPay
Settle

Liability

   Consolidated

  2024
Adjustment

1
Adjustment

2
Adjustment

3
Adjustment

4
Proforma

   $ $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

 2,061,675 260,183  500,000 -500,000 2,321,858

Trade and other
receivables

  134,416   134,416

Financial assets  366,221   366,221

Other current
assets

  602,230   602,230

Total current
assets

 3,164,542 260,183 0 500,000 -500,000 3,424,725

Non-current
assets

Property, plant
and equipment

 68   68

Right-of-use
assets

  985,831   985,831

Intangibles  164,681   164,681

Total non-current
assets

  1,150,580   1,150,580

Total assets  4,315,122 260,183 0 500,000 -500,000 4,575,305

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

  1,008,063   1,008,063

Convertible note
payable

 519,726   -519,726 0

Lease liabilities   631,580   631,580

Employee benefits  238,106   238,106

Share cancellation
funds payable

  1,939,817   -1,939,817   0

Additional $2.2
Funds

   260,183 -260,183   0

Contract liabilities  236,569   236,569

Total current
liabilities

  4,573,861 260,183 -2,200,000 0 -519,726 2,114,318

Non-current
liabilities

Lease liabilities   518,097   518,097

Employee benefits  17,796   17,796

Contract liabilities   111,598   111,598

Total non-current
liabilities

 647,491 0 0 0 0 647,491

Total liabilities   5,221,352 260,183 -2,200,000 0 -519,726 2,761,809

Net
(liabilities)/assets

 -906,230 0 2,200,000 500,000 19,726 1,813,496

Equity

Issued capital  65,846,978  2,200,000   68,046,978

NSX Limited - Notice of Annual General Meeting 2024

Page 41 of 57

Reserves   501,713   501,713

Accumulated
losses

 -67,254,920 0  500,000 19,726
-

66,735,194

Total equity   -906,229 0 2,200,000 500,000 19,726 1,813,497

8.7 Advantages of approving Resolution 7

The Directors are of the view that the following non-exhaustive list of advantages may be relevant to a Securityholder’s decision

on how to vote on the proposed Resolution 1:

(a)  The Company will have a stronger balance sheet with net equity increasing from $(906,229) to $1,292,771;

(b) The Company will have preserved cash available for working capital and business development purposes by issuing

equity; and

(c) The Company does not have to pay $2,200,000 to retire the convertible loan which in that event would have severely

diminished the working capital of the Company.